
Sli\TE OF KANSAS· 

CRIME VIC1~IMS 
RE PARATIONS BOARI) 

l "' ENTH ANNU AL REPORT 

1988 



STATE OF KANSAS 

CRIME VICTIMS REPARATIONS BOARD 

Honorable Mike Hayden 
Governor of the State of Kansas 

Honorable Legislature 
State of Kansas 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

117 W. 10TH 

TOPEKA. KANSAS 66612-1208 

19131 296-2359 

I am pleased to submit the Tenth Annual Report of the Crime 
Victims Reparations Board for the period July 1, 1987 through June 
30, 1988. 

This Report is rendered pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 
74-7316. 

Respectfully, 

Charles M. Hart 
Chairman 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I. General Program Information • • 

II. Funding of Reparations Program 

III. The Application Process • 

IV. Statutory History •• 

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements • 

FY 1988 Protection from Abuse Fund Grant Awards • 

Page 

1 

4 

5 

. . . . . . . . " 

6 

9 

• 10 

FY 1988 Rape Prevention and Crisis Intervention Grant Recipients •• 11 

V. 

Summary Data 

Claim Action by County During FY 88 • 

Claim Information • 

Awards Breakdown by Expense 

Summary of Illustrative Cases • 

Claimant Information • • 

• 12 

.13 

• 14 

• 15 

16 

• 19 



Introduction 

The Kansas Legislature~ in 1987, established the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board pursuant to K. S.A. 74-7301, et seq. recognizing that 

innocent victims of crime have been overlooked by the criminal justice 

system. In answer to the directive of the Legislature, the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board during its existence has made awards to 1,534 victims in 

Kansas for out-of-pocket medical expenses, loss of earnings or support, 

burial expenses and other costs associated with the treatment of their 

inj uries, sustained as a result of being a victim of a violent crime. In 

its ten years of operation the Crime Victims Reparations Board has awarded 

a total of $3,1l8~457.00 for payment of these losses because it was the 

last resort for the injured, innocent victim. 

I. GENERAL PROGRAK INFORMATION 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board is appointed by the Governor and 

consists of three members: Charles M. Hart, Chairperson; Georgia 

Nesselrode, Member; and Carlos Cooper, Member. 

There are three fulltime staff: the Executive Director, an 

Investigator, and a Secretary. 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board provides funds to victims of 

criminally injurious conduct, or their dependents in cases of death, in the 

payment of medical care, rehabilitation ~ rehabilitative occnpational 

training and other treatment and care if it is determined by the Board, 

after thorough investigation that the victim: (1) did not provoke the 

incident on which the claim is based; (2) the incident occurred in Kansas; 

-1-



(3) the incident was reported to the proper law enforcement agency within 

72 hours; (4) the application for reparations was filed within one year of 

the incident; (5) was not an accomplice to the incident; (6) economic loss 

totals more than $100.00 and has not been recouped from other sources 

including collateral sources. 

York loss and dependent economic loss are limited to $200.00 per week; 

expenses in any way related to funeral, cremation or burial are limited to 

$750.00. Reparations payable to a victim or dependent may not exceed 

$10,000.00. It is incumbent on the Board to verify that all information 

contained in the application is true and that the amounts requested are the 

responsibility of the claimant and a direct result of the incident on which 

the claim is based. 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board has experienced a dramatic 

increase in claims filed every year since FY 1982. Claims filed have 

increased almost 30% each year, and while the average award per claim has 

fluctuated somewhat, the ratio of claims filed to awards paid has remained 

fairly constant at nearly 60%. Attorneys fees, as specified by statute, 

are paid only for assistance provided to the victim in preparation of a 

claim at the rate of $45.00 per hour and are awarded in addition to the 

victim/claimant award. 

It is important to note that the increase described above has occurred 

in the absence of any systematic information dissemination to publicize the 

reparations program. One explanation of this phenomena is that increased 

awareness among victims and service providers has expanded the public 

information network, resulting in more claims filed. Due to increasing 

-2-



awareness among law enforcement agencies, rape crisis centers, victim/ 

witness programs, domestic violence programs, and the public in general, a 

continued increase is projected. 

In 1982 the Legislature assigned administration of the Rape Prevention 

and Crisis Intervention Services portion of the Federal Preventive Health 

and Health Services Block Grant to the Crime Victims Reparations Board. 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board had available $35,816.00 during fiscal 

year 1988. A total of $34,816.00 was disbursed to local programs, 

statewide. The funds were used for continuation of sexual assault 

prevention programs for children and adults and to create or maintain rape 

crisis intervention' hotlines. Thirteen programs received grants from this 

fund. (See Page 10) 

K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 74-7325 established the Protection From Abuse Fund 

for the purpose of creating funds for programs providing services to 

victims of domestic abuse. The funding source established in this 

legislation is an $8.00 fee assessment added to marriage license fees 

received in each county throughout the state. Monies deposited in the 

Protection from Abuse Fund are administered by the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board in the form of grants-in-aid. 

In FY 88 a total of $220,723.00 was available in the Protection From 

Abuse Fund and a total of $170,584.00 was disbursed to domestic abuse 

programs statewide. The funds were used to assist funding the 

administration and operation of the following services within domestic 

abuse programs: 

-3-



11) 

(a) 24-hour crisis intervention; 

(b) shelter or safehouse facilities; 

(c) assistance and referral for victims; and 

(d) emergency transportation. 

Sixteen programs received grants from this fund in FY 88. (See Page 

In June 1986 the Crime Victims Reparations Board applied for and 

received a grant from the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services under 

the Family Protection from Abuse Fund. $104,356.00 was awarded during FY 

88 as supplemental 'awards to fourteen domestic violence programs. 

II. FUNDING OF, REPARATIONS PROGRAM 

Prior to FY 83 the Crime Victims Reparations Board was solely funded 

by the State General Fund. During the 1982 Legislative session legislation 

was passed allowing the Crime Victims Reparations Board to receive an 

assessment of $1. 00 from each criminal 'court docket fee collected. The 

money received was to be deposited in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund 

and used solely for payment of reparations to victims. In order to mee t 

the growing number of claims the 1985 Legislature increased to $2.00 the 

court docket fee assessment earmarked for reparations. At the $2.00 level 

receipts total approximately $457,000.00 annually. 

In FY 1986 the Crime Victims Reparations Board applied for and 

received, under the Victims of Crime Act of 1984, federal funds totaling 

$116,000.00 to be used solely for payment of reparations ($75,468.00 was 

expended in FY 86 and $40,522.00 was carried forward into FY 87.) The FY 

-4-



87 federal funds were not received until July 1987. hence the amount of 

$131,000.00 was expended for payment of reparations during FY 88, together 

with the FY 88 federal funds received in June of 1988 in the amount of 

$134 ,000. 00. Consequently, federal funds in the total amount of 

$265,000.00 were paid out in reparations during FY 88. Also during FY 86 

the Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7317 to allow moneys in the Crime Victims 

Reparations Fund to be used for state operations of the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board and eliminated the commitment from the State General 

Fund. 

Therefore, the Crime Victims Reparations Board has evolved from an 

agency solely funded from the State General Fund to one solely funded from 

Special Revenue Funds including federal funds. 

III. THE APPLICATION P.ROCESS FOR REPARATIONS 

The office receives numerous inquiries about eligibility for 

reparations. However, some inquiries are not processed by opening a file 

because it can be determined that the victim was not eligible under the 

statute. Many of ineligible inquiries concern automobile and property 

crimes which are excluded by the statute. 

If the claim meets the eligibility requirements it is necessary to: 

1) obtain a description of the incident from law enforcement reports 

to determine if any provocation by the victim is indicated and, if 

so, to contact any witnesses to the incident for their statements; 

2) request any additional documentation which the claimant did not 

attach; 

-5-



3) check with the respective District or County Attorney's office to 

determine if proceedings against the offender are imminent and if 

so to ask that restitution be considered at the time of 

sentencing; 

4) verify the victim's relationship, if any, to the alleged offender; 

5) consider other collateral sources reported as received by the 

claimant as a result of the incident; for example, Social 

Security, Worker's Compensation, private insurance, etc. 

6) verify employment of the victim and/or the claimant in cases of 

wage loss or dependent economic loss; 

7) verify the outstanding balances of hospital and doctor bills and 

their relevance to the claim? and 

8) conduct a personal interview with the claimant regarding the 

information contained in the claim, and the involvement of the 

claimant in the circumstances surrounding the incident. 

The Board is subrogated to the cause of the action of the applicant 

against the person responsible for the injury or death of the victim and 

also against the offender for the amount of damages sustained by the 

applicant. 

IV. STATUTORY HISTORY 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board (K.S.A. 74-7301 7318) was 

established by the Legislature in 1978 to alleviate the financial hardships 

caused by crime-related medical expenses and loss of income sustained by 

victims of violent crimes in Kansas. The Statute also provides that some 

payment can be made to dependents of deceased victims. 

-6-



The 1982 Legislature, H.B. 3004, amended K.S.A. 74-7305(2)(g) which 

allowed rape victims to be awarded reparations even though their economic 

loss would be less than $100.00. 

K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 74-7325 established the Protection From Abuse Fund 

for the purpose of creating funds for programs providing services to 

victims of domestic abuse. The funding source established in this 

legislation is a $8.00 fee assessment added to marriage license fees 

received in each county throughout the state. Monies deposi ted in the 

Protection from Abuse Fund are administered by the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board in the form of grants-in-aid. 

K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 20-362 was revised by the 1985 Legislature with 

S.B. 108 which increased to $2.00 a fee assessment collected from the costs 

of each docket fee of a criminal proceeding in any county. This money is 

deposited in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund established by the original 

docket fee assessment legislation by the 1982 Legislature, H. B. 3005. 

K.S.A. 74-7302 was amended by the 1985 Legislature, S.B. 344 to read 

as follows: "Within the limits of appropriations therefor, the board shall 

award reparations for economic loss arising from criminally injurious 

conduct if satisfied by a preponderance of the evidence that the 

requirements for reparations have been met." The legislative intent of 

this amendment was to further clarify that the Crime Victims Reparations 

Board is not an entitlement program. 

S.B. 685 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7317 to 

allow moneys in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund to be used for state 

-7-



operations of the Crime Victims Reparations Board eliminating the 

commitment of the State General Fund. S.B. 685 also amended 74-7312 to 

allow moneys recovered by the Crime Victims Reparations Board through 

subrogation to be deposited into the Crime Victims Reparations Fund rather 

than the State General Fund. 

S.B. 700 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7301(e) 

allowing victims of motor vehicle incidents involving nUl to be eligible to 

recei ve reparations for uninsured losses under the same res tric tions and 

limitations imposed on victims of violent crimes. S.B. 700 also added New 

Section 2 to K.S.A. 74-7301 which requires that any profits from the sale 

of books, magazines, or other publications or from any movie, radio. 

television presentation or live entertainment regarding criminally accused 

or convicted person's (or, their assignee's) thoughts, feelings, opinions, 

or emotions regarding the crime shall be paid to the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board. Any moneys received are to be deposited into an escrow 

account until distribution of funds can be determined as outlined in Ne~y 

Section 3. 

K.S.A. 74-3701 was amended by the 1986 Legislature, S.B. 568 which 

provides specific language allowing the Crime Victims Reparations Board to 

apply for, receive and accept money from any source, including financial 

contributions from inmate worker wages thus allowing the State of Kansas to 

meet a mandatory certification requirement to participate in the Private 

Sector/Prison Industry Enhancement (PIE) Program administered by the Bureau 

of Justice Assistance of the U.S. Department of Justice. 

-8-



State of Kansas 
Crime Victims Reparations Board 

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 
July I, 1987 through June 30, 1988 

Revenues and Federal Grant Outlays: 
State General Fund: 
Crime Victims Reparations Fund: 

Balance carried over from FY 87 
Court Docket Fee Assessment Receipts 
Restitution/Subrogation Receipts 
Prison Inmate Contributions 
Transfer 

Protection from Abuse Fund: 
Balance carried over from FY 87 

$102,585.00 
457,706.00 

19,968.00 
13,582.00 

<I8, 180.00> 

Marriage License Fee Assessment Receipts 
34,541.00 

186,182.00 
Federal Grant Outlays to CVRB: 

Victims of Crime Act 1984 
Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention Services 
Family Violence Prevention and Services 

Disbursements: 
Salaries' and Wages 
Communication 
Printing and Advertising 
Rents 
Repairing and Servicing 
Travel and Subsistence 
Fees - Other Services 
Fees - Professional Services 
Other Contractual Services 
Stationery and Office Supplies 
Capital Outlay 
Transfer Out 

Total Receipts 

Total Administrative Cost 
Reparations Paid to Victims of Crime 
Grants - Domestic Violence Programs 
Grants - Rape Crisis Programs 

Total Disbursements 

Balances Carried Forward: 

Crime Victims Reparation Fund - Court Docket Fee Assessments 
Protection from Abuse Fund - Marriage License Fee Assessment 
Federal Grant - Victims of Crime Act 1984 
Federal Grant - Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention Services 
Federal Grant - Family Violence Prevention and Services 

Total Cash Balances 

-9-

.00 

$ 5 7 5 ,661. 00 

220,723.00 

$265,000.00 
35,816.00 

107,788.00 

$1,204,988.00 

$78,816.00 
6,758.00 

586.00 
4,875.00 
1,975.00 
2,780.00 

3.00 
.00 

294.00 
1,142.00 

945.00 
111. 00 

$ 98,285.00 
703,452.00 
275,000.00 

34,816.00 

$1, 111,553.00 

$ 59,319.00 
34,114.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

$ 93,435.00 



FY 1988 PROTECTION FROM ABUSE FUND GRANT AWARDS 

1. The Crisis Center, Inc.* 
Manhattan, Kansas 

2. SOS, Inc. * 
Emporia, Kansas 

3. Family Crisis Center* 
Great Bend, Kansas 

4. Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, Inc.* 
Hays, Kansas 

5. Hope Unlimited, Inc.* 
lola, Kansas 

6. Women's Transitional Care Services* 
Lawrence, Kansas 

7. Alliance Against Family Violence* 
Leavenworth, Kansas 

8. Safehome, Inc.* 
Overland Park, Kansas 

9. Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas* 
Salina, Kansas 

10. Battered Uomen Task Force/YWCA* 
Topeka, Kansas 

11. YUCA Uomen's Crisis Center* 
Wichita, Kansas 

12. Safehouse, Inc.* 
Pittsburg, Kansas 

13. Rebecca Vincson Center, Friends of Yates* 
Kansas City, Kansas 

14. Council on Violence Against Persons 
McPherson, Kansas 

15. Reno County Victims of Abuse Network, Inc.* 
Hutchinson, Kansas 

16. Domestic Violence Care Group 
Dodge City, Kansas 

Total FY 88 Grant Awards 

Total FY 88 Grant Disbursements 

Total FY 88 Administrative Costs 

Cash Balance Carried Forward FY 89 

$11,331.00 

$11 ,331.00 

$11,331. 00 

$11,331. 00 

$11 ,331. 00 

$11,331.00 

$11,331.00 

$11,331. 00 

$11 ,331.00 

$11 ,331. 00 

$11,331.00 

$11,331. 00 

$11,331. 00 

$1,950.00 

$11 ,331. 00 

$10,000.00 

$170.584.00 

$170.584.00 

$15,964.00 

$34,114.00 

* The above programs were awarded supplemental funding from the Family Violence 
Prevention and Services federal grant funds increasing the total aggregate funding 
level to $1,8,785.00 for FY 88. 

-10-



1988 RAPE PREVENTION AND CRISIS INTERVENTION GRANTS 

1. Horizons Mental Health Center, Hutchinson 

2. Bert Nash Mental Health Center, Lawrence 

3. Kansas Organization of Sexual Assault Centers, Wichita 

4. Wichita Area Sexual Assault Center, Wichita 

5. SOS/Sexual Assault Prevention Program, Emporia 

6. Family Crisis Center, Great Bend 

7. Wichita Police Dept./Safety Awareness, Wichita 

8. Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas, Salina 

9. Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, Inc., Hays 

10. Sexual Assault Counseling Program/YWCA, Topeka 

11. Safehome, Inc., Overland Park 

12. Hope Unlimited, lola 

13. Liberal Area Rape Crisis, Liberal 

Total FY 88 Grant Awards 

-11-

$3,371.00 

$3,371. 00 

$2,208.00 

$2,349.00 

$2,718.00 

$2,697.00 

$ 675.00 

$1,843.00 

$3.371.00 

$3,354.00 

$3,358.00 

$2,939.00 

$2,562.00 

$34,816.00 



SUMMARY DATA 

FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 

PENDING FROM PREVIOUS FY CLAIMS 236 169 223 

NEW CLAIMS FILED 326 463 530 

SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIMS CONSIDERED 32 40 127 

CLAU1S CLOSED 425 449 769 

CLAIMS AWARDED 246 276 411 
(Includes claims from prior FYs) 

AMOUNT OF NEW CLAIMS A\~ARDED *$412,847.93 *$519,514.78 *$458,005.99 

AVERAGE AWARD PER CLAIM $1,678.00 $1,875.00 t$1,496.96 

SUPPLEUENTAL CLAIMS AHARDED 32 40 122 

CLAU1S DENIED, DISMISSED, WITHDRAWN 146 133 236 

CLAIMS PENDING 169 223 228 

CLAIMS FROM PREVIOUS YEARS 
CONSIDERED FOR SUPPLEMENTAL AWARDS 32 40 122 

AMOUNT AWARDED *$21,374.85 *$28,353.50 *$157,246.42 

ATTORNEY FEES CLAIMED 1 5 1 

ATTORNEY FEES ALLm-lED * $4 5.00 *$645.00 ~$287.53 

AVERAGE ATTORNEY FEE $45.00 $129.00 $287.53 

*GRAND TOTAL $434,267.78 $548,513.28 $615,539.94 

SUBROGATION FILED OR BOARD HAS 
INTERVENED IN CIVIL SUITS 126 209 212 

fu~OUNT FILED $258,130.02 $443,523.72 $291,277.31 

MfOUNT RECEIVED AND DEPOSITED $5,221.94 $12,759.98 19,967.00 

tlncluding amounts paid in supplemental claims 

-12-



CLAIM ACTION BY COUNTY DURING FY 1988 

FY 88 Claims; Claims Denied 
Prior Years' Dismissed Claims Claims 

~ SU£Elemental or Withdrawn Awarded ~ Pending 

Allen 2 0 831.12 

Anderson 0 52,748.86 0 

AtchiSon 2 0 0 0 

Barber 3 0 2,034.32 0 

Bourbon 1 a 0 I 

Brown 2 0 a a 2 

Butler 4 0 2 3,550.00 2 

Chase 1 0 1 375.28 a 
Cherokee 2 a I 3,994.22 I 

Clay 1 2 1,322.77 a 
Cloud a 10,000.00 0 

Coffey 2 0 5,239.82 

Cowley 4 2 3,955.78 

Crawford 3 1 0 0 2 

Dec.atur 0 0 0 

Doniphan 0 1,32 7.56 0 

Douglas 25 2 19 23,632.78 4 

Edwards 0 0 85.00 0 

Elk 2 2,595.34 0 

Ellis 0 65.00 0 

Ellsworth 0 0 750.00 0 

Finney 6 0 4 15,796.38 2 

Ford 3 0 2 4,339.50 

Franklin 5 0 5 3,900.00 0 

Geary 4 2 0 0 2 

Gove 1 0 75.00 a 
Greenwood a 0 a I 

Kamilton a I 255.00 0 

Karvey 5 a 3 1,380.00 2 
Jackson 3 2 745.79 a 
Jefferson 5 0 10,848.16 0 

Johnson 105 29 45 43,808.06 31 
Kearny 3 0 a 0 

Kiowa a a 0 
Labette 4 a 2 540.24 2 
Leavenworth 29 5 11 20,358.10 13 

Linn a a a I 

Lyon 8 3 3 3.409.46 2 
~Iarion 0 I 9.148.71 0 
Marshall a a a I 

McPherson 2 zoo.oo 0 

Miami 4 2. 0 0 2 

Montgomery 22 6 15 15,308.86 1 
~lorton 0 1 7,874.10 0 
Neosho I 0 a 0 
Norton I 0 I 1,989.51 0 
Osage Z a 2 10,817 .02 a 
Osborne a 0 a 
Ottawa 6 4 0 0 2 
Pottawatomie 2 1 406.25 0 
Pratt 4 2 1,803.25 0 
Reno 70 15 41 45.399.79 14. 
Rice 12 2 7 2.863.99 
Riley 55 18 20 21,756.42 17 

Russell 2 0 0 0 

Saline 10 4 6 3,741.08 0 
Sedgwick. 96 27 44 77.642.96 25 
Seward 2 5.346.00 
Shawnee 64 15 32 50.500,12 17 

Sherman 640.00 

Stafford 0 1.281.11 0 

Stevens 0 a 0 I 
Sumner 0 I 1.100.00 
Thomas 0 750.00 0 

Trego 0 0 0 1 
Woodson 0 0 0 
Wyandotte 253 81 110 188.719.70 62 

'['OTALS 875 236 411 615,252.41 228 

13-



CLAIM INFORMATION 

I. Breakdown of Claims for Review - FY 88 

A. New Uncontested Claims Received during FY 88 

B. Uncontested Claims Carried Over from Previous Years 

C. Supplemental Claims from Previous Years 

Total Number of Claims for Review FY 88 

II. Breakdown of Claims Closed - FY 88 

A. Uncontested Claims Awarded 

B. Supplemental Claims Awarded 

C. Claims Rejected and Reasons 

Failure to Complete Application Process 
Reimbursed by Collateral Sources 
Contributory Misconduct 
Fa~lure to Cooperate with Law Enforcement 
Application Withdrawn 
Crime Not Compensable by Statute 
No Police Report Filed 
Not reported within 72 hours 
Did not apply within one year of incident 
Expense Not Allowable 
Loss Less than $100 
Claimant not a Victim 

Total Claims Rejected 

C. Total Claims Closed FY 88 

III. Claims Pending Board Review (6/30/88) 

-14-

100 
44 
27 
30 

5 
7 
3 
3 
3 
6 
5 
3 

530 

223 

122 

875 

411 

122 

23 

769 
= 

228 
== 



AUARDS BREAKDO\JN BY EXPENSE 

Hospital Expenses 

Physician Fees 

Lost Wages 

Mental Health Counseling 

Dental Expense 

Funeral Allowance 

Loss of Support 

Ambulance & Other Transportation 

Prescription Medicine 

Prescription Eyewear 

Medical Supplies 

Mileage 

Attorney Fees 

TOTAL 

-15-

$268,580.63 

$79,665.87 

$64,327.05 

$126,237.90 

$28,310.01 

$19,609.00 

$17,070.46 

$5,028.41 

$3,058.49 

$361. 05 

$688.89 

2,314.65 

$287.53 

$615,539.94 



SUMMARY OF ILLUSTRATIVE CASES 

9218-87 
This 31 year old man was shot and killed while he was working at a gas 

station. He left a wife and two young children. The survivors will be 
receiving Uorker's Compensation benefits and our Board approved the maximum 
funeral and burial allowance of $750.00. The suspect was convicted of first 
degree murde r • 

9413-87 
This 56 year old woman was attacked at her place of employment by a 

disgruntled client who inflicted very serious injuries to her head with his 
hands and his feet. She had to undergo extensive facial surgery for her 
fractures and subsequently required psychotherapy for severe anxiety, 
depression and flashbacks. A Worker's Compensation settlement covered most 
of her medical expenses; however, our Board did approve $770.0 of out-of­
pocket counseling, prescription drug and mileage expenses. The suspect was 
arrested and committed to a state security hospital. 

10079-88 
This 18 year old college student was shot while working out at a 

\Vichita fitness center. He was taken by ambulance to a hospital where he 
died shortly thereafter. The suspect, who had entered the gym and randomly 
fired a .38 caliber revolver at the people inside, was apprehended and 
committed to a state security hospital. The Board approved the ambulance 
and hospital bills totaling Sl,991.10 and the maxiqlUm funeral and burial 
allowance of $750.00. 

9441-87 
This 15 year old boy, whose mother applied on his behalf, was shot to 

death by the owner of a vehicle the youth was allegedly breaking into. The 
application for funeral benefits was denied on the basis of contributory 
misconduct. 

10031-88 
This 29 year old man was riding his bicycle down the sidewalk at night 

in a city when he was yelled at by some passerby in a car. Uhen he stopped, 
two men got out of the car and hit him with a pipe. The suspect was 
arrested and subsequently pled guilty to aggravated battery. The Board 
approved $463.00 for medical and dental expenses incurred. 

10130-88 
21 year old woman was at home studying in her upstairs bedroom 

late at night. She suddenly heard a noise outside the window and went to a 
roommate's room and awakened her. They heard further noises and called the 
police. The police arrived and did apprehend an intruder who was trying to 
break in to the house. The woman applied for as s is tance wi th psycho therapy 
expenses due to emotional trauma she suffered from the incident. The Board, 
however, denied her claim on the basis that the incident did not fit the 
statutory definition of "criminally injurious conduct." 

-16-



10101-88 and 10205-88 
These 4 and 9 year old siblings were grocery shopping with several 

members of their family. They, with the permission of their mother, went 
into an adjoining discount store with instructions to return to the grocery 
section shortly. When the children did not return at the time instructed, 
the family searched for them. Unable to find them, they notified the 
police. A few hours later the children were located at another shopping 
center, miles away. They had been abducted by a strange male, sexually 
abused, and let off at this location. The Board approved counseling and 
medical expenses. 

9429-87 
This 31 year old woman was the victim of an attempted first degree 

murder by her husband. He instructed her to follow him in his car. He 
drove onto a country road and stopped. When she stopped behind him, he got 
out of his car and shot her in the head, leaving her for dead. The Board 
approved its maximum allowable award of SIO,OOO.OO towards her medical 
bills. Her husband was convicted and incarcerated. 

10005-88 
This 54 year old woman was asleep in her bedroom when she was awakened 

by a subject standing alongside her bed. He pulled the telephone from the 
wall, tied her wrists together with the cord and raped her. He fled through 
a window but was subsequently arrested and charged. The victim had some 
insurance coverage; however S808.15 in medical and counseling expenses and 
S4,738.39 in wage loss has been approved. 

10004-88 
This vic tim, a 34 year old woman, received extensive burns over her 

entire body when her boyfriend poured Everclear allover her and then set 
her jeans on fire with a cigarette lighter. She received skin grafts due to 
the seriousness of her burns. This victim did have some l1edicaid coverage; 
however, the Board approved SI,216.95 in medical expenses and SI,177.00 in 
wage loss. 

10070-88 
This 67 year old woman was the victim of a battery and attempted rape, 

Fortunately, a noise scared the attacker off and there were no medical bills 
incurred. The claim was made for wage loss by the victim's son for time off 
work to aid in the police investigation. This claim was denied as the 
expenses claimed are not compensable under the crime victims statute. 

10216-88 
This 25 year old woman applied for assistance with funeral and 

counseling expense following the death of her 2 1/2 year old daughter at the 
hands of her stepfather. The stepfather committed suicide while in jail 
awaiting trial. The Board approved the maximum funeral allowance of $750.00 
and S80.00 in counseling expenses. 

-17-



10230-88 
This 8 year old girl was the victim of indecent 

uncle. The uncle has been charged with three counts of 
and is awaiting trial. The Board has approved $408.50 in 
to date. 

10253-88 

liberties by her 
indecent liberties 
counseling expense 

This 24 year old man was the victim of a very serious stab wound. 
Investigation by the police revealed that he, however, may well have been 
the initial agressor in the incident. The Board also took into considera­
tion the victim's blood alcohol level at the time, which was twice the legal 
limit for intoxication for driving a vehicle, when they denied the claim for 
reason of contributory misconduct. 

10112-88 
This 17 year old girl's mother applied on her behalf for counseling 

expenses after it was learned the girl's natural father had admitted to 
having sex with her approximately once a week for the past three years. The 
father was convicted of aggravated incest. The victim is receiving 
counseling at a reduced rate and the Board has approved expenses of just 
$19.50 to date; however, the counseling will continue for some time. 

10245-88 
This 82 year old man was walking down the street at 6: 00 p.m. on a 

summer evening when he was struck on the head from behind. He fell dazed to 
the ground and a subject grabbed his wallet and fled on foot. The suspect 
was subsequently identified and arrested and convicted of several such 
crimes. The' Board approved $104.89 of the hospital bill which was not 
covered by Medicare. 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board would like to take this 
opportunity to gratefully acknowledge the receipt of memorial 
funds for Phillip, Kelli and Sherri Fager. Mary K. Fager of 
Wichita designated our agency to be the recipient of memorial 
funds for her husband and daughters who were murdered December 
30, 1987. 

-18-



v. CLAIMANT INFORMATION 

As required by K.S.A. 74-7316, this report provides the name of the 

applicant, a brief description of the facts in each case and the amount of 

any reparations awarded. The names of the sexual assault victims are not 

printed as specified in Article 35 of Chapter 21 of the Kansas Statutes 

Annotated. (See pages 15-24) 

tal awards to previously awarded claims 
tt Claims awarded in 1988 plus supplemental award(s) 

-19-



CLAms Al-1ARDED DURING FY 88 

Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

4059-82 Edwin Kellyt Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 604.54 

5105-83 ******t Shawnee Rape $ 162.90 

6041-84 Lois Lasatert McPherson Battery $ 200.00 

6065-84 ******t Riley Rape $ 1,419.00 

6194-84 ******t Sedgwick Rape $ 80.00 

7256-85 Alfred Brownt lJyandotte Attempted Murder $ 2,815.00 

7309-85 ******t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 1,903.00 

7333-85 ******t Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 880.00 

8090-86 ******t Johnson Rape $ 420.00 

8093-86 Debra Jacksont Sedgwick Attempted Murder $ 135.96 

8126-86 ******t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 25.00 

8128-86 ******t Reno Indecent Liberties $ 1,532.70 

8134-86 Jerry Barnest Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 181.00 

8161-86 ******t Labette Rape $ 365.00 

8165-86 Carolyn Johnsont Sedgwick Murder $ 45.00 

8170-86 ******t Sherman Indecent Liberties $ 640.00 

8179-86 Diane Woodst Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 24.95 

8180-86 ******t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 195.50 

8198-56 ******t Shawnee Rape $ 2,280.00 

8210-86 ******t Sedgwick Sexual Assault $ 162.50 

8218-86 ******t Barber Sexual Abuse $ 154.85 

8227-86 ******tt Reno Indecent Liberties $ 1,918.00 

8236-86 Alex Espinozat Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 50.00 

8248-86 ******t Uyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 180.00 

8252-86 ******t Reno Rape $ 1,740.00 

8257-86 **>,,***t Riley Agg. Indecent Liberties $ 172.27 

-20-



Name of Victim 
Claim II Claimant County of Crime Disposition 

8259-86 Alison Matsudat Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 1,615.39 

8269-86 ******t Riley Incest $ 1,878.94 

8275-86 ******t Reno Indecent Liberties $ 360.00 

8278-86 ******t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 1,437.82 

8281-86 ****** ~~yandotte Indecent Liberties $ 27.50 

8283-86 ******t Reno Indecent Liberties $ 528.00 

8292-86 Steven Yauch Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 489.50 

8311-86 ******t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 6.00 

8321-86 ****** Johnson Rape $ 100.00 

8323-86 Donald Shankt Reno Aggravated Battery $ 700.00 

9003-87 Larry Gatest Sumner Child Abuse $ 1,100.00 

9019-87 ******t 'Wyandotte Rape/Battery $ 422.13 

9024-87 ******t Riley Agg. Crim. Sodomy $ 10.62 

9027-87 ******t Wyandotte Sexual Abuse $ 86.50 

9028-87 Karen Valentinet Reno Battery $ 40.00 

9043-87 ******t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 369.00 

9048-87 Paul Gresham Johnson Battery $ 371.30 

9057-87 ****** Barber Indecent Liberties $ 441.00 

9060-87 ****** Reno Rape $ 280.00 

9061~87 Beth Melliest Jackson Attempted Murder $ 745.79 

9062-87 ******t Reno Incest $ 116.00 

9072-87 ******t Uyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 242.20 

9076-87 ******t \.Jyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 711. 90 

9085-87 ******t Sedgwick Rape $ 2,280.00 

9091-87 ******t Johnson Rape $ 540.00 

9092-87 Elsa Ahrenst Reno Child Abuse $ 1,170.00 

-21-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

9096-87 ******t Seward Agg. Sexual Battery $ 306.00 

9098-87 ******t Johnson Rape $ 1,194.87 

9099-87 ******t Sedgwick Attempted Rape $ 54.00 

9100-87 ******t Reno Incest $ 624.75 

9101-87 ******t Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 110.00 

9106-87 ******t Reno Incest $ 3,152.50 

9123-87 Elois Cookt Wyandotte Murder $ 9,204.40 

9126-87 ******t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 2,095.80 

9131-87 ******t Clay Rape $ 247.76 

9132-87 ******t Riley Aggravated Incest $ 56.00 

9135-87 Larry Gravest Uyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 254.56 

9139-87 ******tt Sedgwick Rape/Agg. Battery $ 1,998.80 

9144-87 Fidencio Medrano Yyandotte Attempted Murder $ 1,064.78 

9156-87 Esteban Navarrot Seward Aggravated Battery $ 5,040.00 

9158-87 ******t Ford Indecent Liberties $ 715.50 

9159-87 ******t Ford Indecent Liberties $ 3,624.00 

9160-87 Yayne Patterson Jr.t Jefferson Aggravated Battery $ 196.05 

9165-87 ******t Sedgwick Rape $ 285.00 

9166-87 ******t Johnson Rape $ 1,800.00 

9167-87 ******t Riley Kidnap/Rape $ 2,240.00 

9168-87 ******t Riley Kidnap/Rape $ 1,734.00 

9170-87 ******t Sedgwick Rape $ 126.52 

9178-87 ******t Sedgwick Rape $ 3,850.41 

9179-87 ******t Hamilton Indecent Liberties $ 255.00 

9181-87 ******t ~.fyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 125.00 

9182-87 **i<***t Ellis Aggravated Sodomy S 65.00 

-22-



Name of Victim 
Claim It Claimant County Type of Disposition 

9185-87 ******t Johnson Rape $ 3,000.00 

9190-87 ******t Reno Indecent Liberties $ 380.25 

9192-87 ******t Sedgwick Rape $ 113.00 

9194-87 Christina Queent Reno Aggravated Battery $ 238.20 

9195-87 Michelle Christiant Riley Battery $ 300.00 

9196-87 ******t Rice Indecent Liberties $ 66.00 

9197-87 Patricia Zurowskit Doniphan Battery $ 1,327.56 

9198-87 Robert Osbornet Rice Battery $ 205.00 

9199-87 ******t Reno Indecent Liberties $ 487.00 

9202-87 Joni Seayt Johnson Murder $ 106.25 

9205-87 ******t Shawnee Rape $ 63.50 

9208-87 ******t Reno Rape $ 788.60 

9210-87 ****~*tt Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 712.50 

9215-87 ******t Shawnee Rape $ 2,103.00 

9218-87 Robin Woods Johnson Murder $ 750.00 

9230-87 ******t Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 180.00 

9232-87 ******tt Reno Rape $ 2,965.52 

9234-87 ****** Jefferson Indecent Liberties $ 462.11 

9237-87 ******t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 271.00 

9238-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 337.40 

9239-87 Robert Dulle Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 750.40 

9241-87 ******t Johnson Incest $ 3,360.00 

9254-87 ******t Johnson Rape $ 960.00 

9257-87 ******tt Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 479.12 

9258-87 ******tt Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 965.77 

9260-87 ******t Sedgwick Rape $ 4,075.50 

-23-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County of Crime Disposition 

9261-87 ******t Reno Indecent Liberties $ 66.00 

9262-87 ******t Riley Incest $ 1,560.00 

9264-87 William Edwards Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 229.72 

9265-87 ******t Reno Indecent Liberties $ 360.00 

9267-87 ******t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 491. 30 

9268-87 Tony Bond Cherokee Battery $ 3,994.22 

9269-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 118.40 

9270-87 Terri Smidt Finney Aggravated Battery $ 539.88 

9273-87 ******t Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 347.50 

9274-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 283.00 

9275-87 Billy Lindsay Jr.t Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 300.00 

9276-87 ****** Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 910.00 

9279-87 Coleen Harris Montgomery Battery $ 980.40 

9280-87 Julieann Childs Saline Battery $ 137.22 

9281-87 Francis Bachandt Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 181.00 

9282-87 Linda Schrock Harvey Battery $ 100.00 

9283-87 ******tt Johnson Incest $ 1,783.00 

9284-87 ****** Johnson Incest $ 510.00 

9285-87 Gary Thomas Johnson Battery $ 256.91 

9286-87 ******tt Franklin Sexual Abuse $ 820.00 

9288-87 Floyd Eaton \lyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 5,167.40 

9291-87 Fernando Esquivel Finney Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

9292-87 Juan Esquivel Finney Murder S 103.30 

9295-87 ****** Douglas Rape S 146.25 

9296-87 ******t Douglas Rape S 130.00 

9298-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties S 276.90 

-24-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

9299-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 445.90 

9303-87 Delores Helmick Shawnee Battery $ 182.75 

9306-87 Merilyn Gamblett Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 3,060.93 

9307-87 ****** Pratt Indecent Liberties $ 214.35 

9308-87 ******tt Pratt Indecent Liberties $ 1,588.90 

9310-87 ****** Reno Sexual Abuse $ 203.95 

9312-87 ******tt Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 1,407.93 

9313-87 Charles Spence II Riley 11urder $ 7,049.97 

9315-87 ****** Wyandotte Incest $ 338.00 

9316-87 William Boggstt Lyon Battery $ 2,134.50 

9318-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 45.00 

9321-87 ******tt Wyandotte Sodomy $ 594.49 

9324-87 Janet Folk Montgomery Battery $ 164.28 

9325-87 Dorothy Raynes Douglas Battery $ 99.60 

9326-87 Robin Shuckahosee Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 9,512.47 

9327-87 ******tt Shawnee Agg. Sexual Battery $ 8,639.59 

9329-87 Tommy Ray Buckaloo Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 2,755.76 

9330-87 ******t Johnson Rape $ 780.00 

9331-87 Steven Buckridge Lyon Aggravated Battery $ 524.96 

9332-87 Glenda Steelsmith Norton Aggravated Battery $ 1,989.51 

9333-87 ******t Johnson Rape $ 2,700.00 

9334-87 ****** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 503.90 

9335-87 Mansour Mojadadt Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 68.29 

9336-87 ****** Douglas Indecent Liberties $ 200.00 

9337-87 Johnnie Bowie Reno Agg. Veh. Homicide $ 750.00 

9339-87 Colleen Cunningham Johnson Agg. Veh. Homicide $ 750.00 

-25-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

9340-87 Jeffrey Estep Uyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 2,200.65 

9342-87 ******tt Saline Indecent Liberties $ 1,032.00 

9343-87 ******tt Saline Indecent Liberties $ 961.50 

9344-87 ******tt Osage Indecent Liberties $ 3,279.10 

9345-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 225.00 

9348-87 ****** Jolmson Att. Sexual Battery $ 60.00 

9351-87 ******tt Jolmson Indecent Liberties $ 1,040.00 

9354-87 Brent Pray Reno Battery $ 291.07 

9355-87 ****** Jolmson Attempted Rape $ 5,799.28 

9356-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 112.50 

9361-87 Danual Baker Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

9362-87 ****** Jolmson Aggravated Incest $ 60.00 

9363-87 ******t Jolmson Aggravated Incest $ 60.00 

9368-87 Christopher Nickel Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 306.31 

9369-87 Donna Jean North Shawnee Battery $ 1,038.98 

9371-87 ****** Sedgwick Attempted Rape $ 93.50 

9372-87 ****** Reno Attempted Rape $ 60.00 

9374-87 Ellen Brown Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 226.25 

9375-87 ******tt Jolmson Indecent Liberties $ 420.00 

9376-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 41.25 

9377-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 41.25 

9379-87 Louise Speight Shawnee Hurder $ 3,633.12 

9380-87 David tillite Reno Battery $ 1,183.25 

9381-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 342.50 

9382-87 ****** Johnson Rape $ 519.28 

9385-87 ****** Reno Rape $ 832.48 

-26-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County of Crime Disposition 

9386-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 680.00 

9387-87 ******tt Johnson Rape $ 1,050.00 

9389-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 225000 

9394-88 Jose Florestt Finney Aggravated Battery $ 5,153.20 

9396-87 ****** Reno Kidnap/Rape $ 648.62 

9398-87 ****** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 120.00 

9399-87 Encarnation Duran Barber Aggravated Battery $ 1,438.47 

9401-87 ****** Leavenworth Rape $ 107.20 

9402-87 ****** \lyandotte Rape $ 267.90 

9404-87 Jolm Dickson Anderson Aggravated Battery $ 2,748.86 

9405-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 78.00 

9406-87 Ronald Hastings Montgomery Battery $ 287.43 

9408-87 B. J. Robinson Wyandotte Battery $ 10,000.00 

9409-87 William Garrisontt Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 786.80 

9410-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 123.00 

9411-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 191.50 

9413-87 Carmen Bowman Reno Aggravated Battery $ 767.60 

9418-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 113.00 

9421-87 Barry Gilbreth Douglas Battery $ 181.60 

9422-87 Charles Morsett Uyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 1,188.92 

9423-87 Ivan Gibson Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 8,434.30 

9425-87 Paul Hayden Riley Aggravated Battery $ 555.78 

9426-87 Richard Vrbas Riley Aggravated Battery $ 255.09 

9427-87 Cynthia Gitchel Wyandotte Hurder $ 750.00 

9428-87 Jessie Scott Wyandotte Murder $ 750.00 

9429-87 Roberta Bates Willis Jefferson Attempted Murder $ 10,000.00 

-27-



Name of Victim 
Claim 11 and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

9430-87 ******tt Harvey Rape $ 480.00 

9432-87 ******tt Elk Indecent Liberties $ 2,595.34 

9436-87 Francis Koshenina Shawnee Battery $ .7,507.63 

9437-87 ****** Saline Agg. Sexual Battery $ 170.00 

9438-87 ******tt Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 88.25 

9439-87 Nellie Murrell Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 198.00 

9440-87 Joseph Salem Douglas Battery $ 205.10 

9442-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 50.00 

9444-87 Shirley Evans Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 7,974.94 

9446-87 Carolyn Millertt Shawnee Solitication/Murder $ 2,190.85 

9448-87 ****** Pottawatomie Indecent Liberties $ 406.25 

9452-87 ******tt Douglas Rape $ 1,380.00 

9453-87' ******tt Rice Rape $ 915.00 

9454-87 ****** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 50.80 

9456-87 ******tt Johnson Rape/Sodomy $ 1,921.00 

9461-87 ****** Shawnee Rape $ 413.03 

9462-87 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 49.50 

9463-87 Dianna Keithley Shawnee Battery $ 1,650.00 

10004-88 Elizabeth Killingsworth Sedgwick Agg. Battery/Arson $ 2,393.95 

10005-88 ******tt Johnson Rape/Sodomy $ 268.15 

10006-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 57.40 

10007-88 ******tt Wyandotte Agg. Battery/Att. Rape $ 7,670.61 

10008-88 Randall Brake Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 1,320.22 

10010-88 ****** Allen Indecent Liberties $ 83.12 

10011-88 Fernando Hall Wyandotte Battery $ 5,967.07 

10016-88 ******tt Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 301.29 

-28-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

10018-88 ******tt Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 759.50 

10019-88 E. D. Bohannon Montgomery Battery $ 642.07 

10020-88 ****** lvyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 143.42 

10021-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 143.43 

10022-88 Charles Flakus Wyandotte Battery $ 559.35 

10023-88 ******tt Clay Rape $ 1,075.01 

10024-88 Nena Kolodziej Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 177.35 

10025-88 Patrick Fowler Montgomery Aggravated Battery $ 475.10 

10026-88 Karen Powerstt Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 520.90 

10027-88 ******tt Sedgwick Rape $ 2,220.00 

10030-88 Steven Sadler Shawnee Battery $ 1,175.00 

10031-88 Dean Dixon Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 263.60 

10033-88 ****** Rice Indecent Liberties $ 390.20 

10034-88 ****** ~lyandotte Rape $ 811.70 

10035-88 ****** Wyandotte Kidnap/Rape/Sodomy $ 738.00 

10036-88 ******tt Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 1,980.00 

10037-88 Cynthia Kriner Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 103.88 

10038-88 Karen Mitchell Thomas Murder $ 750.00 

10039-88 ******tt Reno Rape $ 615.00 

10040-88 Michael Redman Morton Aggravated Battery $ 7,874.10 

10041-88 James Hoovertt Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

10043-88 Todd Millard Hontgomery Aggravated Battery $ 465.58 

10044-88 ****** Sedgwick Rape $ 1,393.35 

10045-88 ****** Sedgwick Kidnap/Rape $ 871. 83 

10046-88 Leslie Amar Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 5,255.65 

10047-88 Roy Lyons Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 3,683.29 

-29-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

10050-88 George Everhart Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 8,423.77 

10051-88 Jeanette Ebert Ellsworth Hurder $ 750.00 

10052-88 Kelly Stacy Shawnee Hurder $ 750.00 

10053-88 George Mitchell Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 2,031.97 

10056-88 ****** Shawnee Indecent Liberties $ 826.91 

10057-88 ****** Shawnee Indecent Lib~rties $ 43.00 

10060-88 Alvin Fanning Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 2,120.00 

10062-88 Lydia Morales Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 4,156.45 

10063-88 Earl Bucktt Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 6,144.84 

10064-88 Herman Feuerborn Franklin Agg. Veh. Homicide $ 750.00 

10065-88 Brian Hester Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 3,338.28 

10066-88 Earl Ireland, Jr. Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

10067-88 ****** Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 360.00 

10069-88 Timothy Gray Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 2,061. 95 

10071-88 ****** Gove Attempted Rape $ 75.00 

10072-88 Edward Stevenson Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $ 1,925.84 

10076-88 Scott Plisek Hontgomery Aggravated Battery $ 263.57 

10077-88 Edward Porter Sedgwick Battery $ 3,148.03 

10079-88 ****** Sedgwick Rape $ 2,741.10 

10082-88 ****** Saline Kidnap/Rape/Sodomy $ 731.25 

10083-88 Larry \Jarren Leavenworth Battery $ 3,228.58 

10084-88 Carl Ward Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 297.40 

10086-88 Garry Smith Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 1,126.35 

10087-88 Robin McCain Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 180.00 

10089-88 David Kinneytt Harion Aggravated Battery $ 9,148.71 

10092-88 Troy Sands Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 695.20 

-30-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County of Crime Disposition 

10094-88 ****** Sedgwick Rape $ 179.82 

10096-88 Valente Portillo Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 2,569.09 

10097-88 Louis Huggins Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 870.00 

10098-88 Thelma Brown Wyandotte Murder $ 4,769.84 

10099-88 Brenda Patrick Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 5,200.01 

10100-88 James Huffmantt Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 9,450.34 

10101-88 ****** Wyandotte Kidnap/Rape $ 69.00 

10103-88 Teressa Harvey Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 1,058.40 

10105-88 Marlis Hull Franklin Agg. Veh. Homicide $ 750.00 

10106-88 ****** Johnson Kidnap/Rape $ 119.00 

10108-88 ****** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 196.00 

10109-88 Luis Flores Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

10110-88 Brenda Johnson Cloud Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

10112-88 ****** Johnson Agg. Indecent Lib. $ 19.50 

10115-88 Robert Nevius Montgomery Aggravated Battery $ 565.20 

10117-88 ****** Rice Indecent Liberties $ 480.00 

10118-88 Aaron Exley Montgomery Aggravated Battery $ 225.81 

10119-88 Larry Hahn, Sr. Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $ 2,413.31 

10120-88 Alice Sparks Leavenworth Battery $ 962.00 

10121-88 ****** Reno Indecent Liberties $ 1,085.00 

10122-88 ****** Jefferson Incest $ 35.00 

10126-88 Ralph Miller Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 945.05 

10128-88 ******tt Douglas Att. Rape/Agg. Battery $ 3,026.98 

10129-88 ****** Sedgwick Rape $ 898.55 

10131-88 Cheng Teo Riley Battery $ 219.95 

10132-88 ****** Hyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 155.00 

-31-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

10135-88 Galen Wickstrum Riley Aggravated Battery $ 1,192.50 

10136-88 Jerald Stockdale Sedgwick Murder $ 750.00 

10138-88 ****** Shawnee Rape $ 37.00 

10139-88 ****** Sedgwick Rape $ 321.50 

10141-88 ******tt Riley Rape $ 1,620.00 

10142-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 130.00 

10143-88 ****** Jefferson Indecent Liberties $ 155.00 

10144-88 ****** Johnson Rape $ 240.00 

10145-88 Douglas Bright Montgomery Aggravated Battery $ 708.28 

10148-88 William Spain, Sr. Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

10150-88 Selwyn Thomas Hyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 2,366.93 

10151-88 Julio Mangarre Douglas Battery $ 2,900.05 

10157-88 ****** Reno Rape $ 240.00 

10159-88 Daniel Lee Reynolds Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 1,212.72 

10160-88 ****** Osage Indecent Liberties $ 7,537.92 

10163-88 Jeffrey Jones Montgomery Aggravated Battery $ 296.25 

10168-88 Jeanne Beeves \.:}"yandotte Robbery $ 330.50 

10169-88 Martha Tibbs Shawnee 1-1urder $ 750.00 

10174-88 Helen Hollister Leavenworth Aggravated Battery $ 152.00 

10175-88 ****** Leavenworth Indecent Liberties $ 43.50 

10176-88 ****** Leavenworth Indecent Liberties $ 219.67 

10177-88 Felix Garcia Jr. Sedgwick Murder $ 1,181.68 

10179-88 Daniel Hays Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 1,135.43 

10180-88 ****** Labette Rape $ 175.24 

10188-88 Michael Taylor Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 323.72 

10189-88 Brenda Taylor \.:}"yandotte Attempted Hurder $ 1,153.28 

-32-



Name of Victim 
Claim If Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

10190-88 Brenda Taylor \.Jyandotte Murder $ 109.00 

10201-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 30.00 

10203-88 Hattie Wills Franklin Hurder $ 750.00 

10204-88 James Turner Butler Aggravated Battery $ 2,800.00 

10205-88 Mona Snoderly Wyandotte Kidnap $ 86.50 

10206-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 34.00 

10209-88 Horace Dillman Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 485.71 

10211-88 Thomas Rehard llyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 351.20 

10212-88 ****** Edwards Rape $ 85.00 

10213-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 97.50 

10216-88 Julie Wolfe Franklin Murder $ 830.00 

10222-88 ****** Rice Indecent Liberties $ 362.60 

10224-88 ****** Johnson Indecent Liberties $ 60.00 

10228-88 ******tt Montgomery Indecent Liberties $ 338.40 

10229-88 Everett Capp Butler Hurder $ 750.00 

10230-88 ******tt Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 498.00 

10231-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 777.75 

10234-88 Faye Dunfeett Wyandotte H.urder $ 8,634.06 

10235-88 Teresa Duede Saline Aggravated Battery $ 709.11 

10236-88 Robert Ransom Riley Battery $ 495.60 

10245-88 Joseph Bartolac Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 104.89 

10250-88 Patrick Floyd Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 10,000.00 

10252-88 ****** Leavenworth Aggravated Sodomy $ 556.00 

10257-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 1,070.00 

10258-88 Robert Gulley Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 6,809.94 

10259-88 ******tt Stafford Rape $ 1,281.11 

-33-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County of Crime Disposition 

10260-88 Melvin Butler Cowley Aggravated Battery $ 3,955.78 

10261-88 Rita Wittnertt Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 1,863.39 

10267-88 ****** I-lyandotte Rape $ 241.50 

10268-88 ******tt Sedgwick Aggravated Sodomy $ 712.50 

10270-88 Shirley Edwardstt Reno DUI $ 10,000.00 

10274-88 R. E. VanBuskirk Chase Aggravated Battery $ 375.28 

10275-88 ****** Shawnee Indecent Liberties $ 540.00 

10278-88 Roosevelt Samiltont Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 4,020.24 

10280-88 Michael Seeler Leavenworth Agg. Veh. Homicide $ 7S0.00 

10281-88 Mark Holladay Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 66S.0S 

10282-88 ****** Reno Rape $ 33S.00 

10283-88 Joe Fosstt Reno Aggravated Battery $ 8,28S.80 

10286-88 ****** Riley Indecent Liberties $ 88.S0 

10291-88 Bessie Miller-Mayfield Sedgwick Murder $ 7S0.00 

10296-88 Glenn Bickle Douglas Aggravated Battery $ 240.63 

10300-88 Lisa Handline Riley Aggravated Battery $ 282.10 

10301-88 ****** Reno Sexual Battery $ 49.00 

10312-88 ****** Riley Indecent Liberties $ 27S.00 

10314-88 Robert Robbins Harvey Aggravated Battery $ 800.00 

10319-88 ****** Shawnee Indecent Liberties $ 1,286.60 

10329-88 Veronica Banks Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 30S.40 

10336-88 11ary Fager Sedgwick Hurder $ 2,449.96 

10337-88 Timothy Donahue Johnson Aggravated Battery $ 3,303.S3 

10338-88 Kenneth Roberts Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 1,872.00 

10350-88 ****** \vyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 127.50 

10351-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 127.50 

-34-



Name of Victim 
Claim II and/or Claimant County Type of Crime Disposition 

10352-88 Shawn Elliott Montgomery Aggravated Battery $ 138.00 

10353-88 Duane Steinke Montgomery Aggravated Battery $ 281.20 

10356-88 ****** Shawnee Rape $ 95.00 

10357-88 Randall Burnett Reno Aggravated Battery $ 1,335.60 

10358-88 ****** Riley Agg. Battery/Rape $ 351.10 

10359-88 James Howard Montgomery Aggravated Battery $ 9,477.29 

10364-88 Gloria Tillman Wyandotte Aggravated Battery $ 2,441.05 

10375-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 63.00 

10376-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 1l.50 

10377-88 ****** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 188.50 

10378-88 ****** ~Jyandotte Indecent Liberties $ 173.50 

10379-88 ****** Johnson Rape $ 178.50 

10392-88 Shari Orr Shawnee Aggravated Battery $ 1,055.19 

10394-88 ****** Reno Rape $ 180.00 

10399-88 Dewain Morey Coffey Aggravated Battery $ 5,239.82 

10403-88 Steven Johnson Reno Aggravated Battery $ 219.20 

10404-88 John Johannsen Rice Attempted Murder $ 445.13 

10412-88 ****** Shawnee Indecent Liberties $ 179.00 

10415-88 ****** Lyon Indecent Liberties $ 750.00 

10416-88 Paul Magby Sedgwick Aggravated Battery $ 3,907.41 

10464-88 Leslie Cobb Shawnee Murder $ 1,857.35 

-35-




